

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC.; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
FRIENDS OF MINNESOTA SCIENTIFIC AND
NATURAL AREAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, MARTHA WILLIAMS, in her official
capacity as Principal Deputy Director of the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Federal Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-00770-ABJ

PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Pursuant to Rule 56 of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure and Local Rule 7(h), Plaintiffs Natural Resources Defense Council, Center for Biological Diversity, and Friends of Minnesota Scientific and Natural Areas ("Plaintiffs") move for summary judgment in the above-captioned action. In support of their motion, Plaintiffs submit the accompanying Memorandum of Points and Authorities and the attached declarations of Clay Bolt, Jason Taylor, Gina Trujillo, Thomas E. Casey, David Noah Greenwald, Andrew Wedel, and Bryan P. Newman.

Dated: December 6, 2021

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Lucas J. Rhoads
LUCAS J. RHOADS (DC Bar No. 252693)
Natural Resources Defense Council
1152 15th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: (202) 289-6868
Email: lrhoads@nrdc.org

MARGARET T. HSIEH (*pro hac vice*)
Natural Resources Defense Council
40 West 20th Street
New York, NY 10011
Phone: (212) 727-4652
Email: mhsieh@nrdc.org

*Counsel for Plaintiffs Natural Resources
Defense Council and Friends of Minnesota
Scientific and Natural Areas*

/s/ Ryan Shannon

RYAN ADAIR SHANNON
(DC Bar No. OR0007)
Center for Biological Diversity
P.O. Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211
Phone: (971) 717-6407
Email: rshannon@biologicaldiversity.org

*Counsel for the Center for Biological
Diversity*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL,
INC.; CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;
FRIENDS OF MINNESOTA SCIENTIFIC AND
NATURAL AREAS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE
SERVICE, MARTHA WILLIAMS, in her official
capacity as Principal Deputy Director of the
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,

Federal Defendants.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-00770-ABJ

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK3

I. The ESA and its critical-habitat mandate3

II. The “not prudent” exception to the ESA’s mandate to designate critical habitat.....6

 A. The 2016 Regulation.....6

 B. The 2019 Regulation.....7

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....8

I. The rusty patched bumble bee8

 A. The bee’s life cycle shapes its habitat needs.....9

 B. Habitat destruction and degradation are a primary cause of the bee’s decline.....12

 C. Habitat management and protection are essential to the bee’s survival and recovery15

II. The Service’s listing and critical-habitat determinations for the rusty patched bumble bee18

 A. The Service listed the bee as endangered in part because of the “high-severity” stressor of habitat loss and degradation.....18

 B. The Service nonetheless determined that designation of critical habitat would be “not prudent”19

STANDARD OF REVIEW21

ARGUMENT22

I. Although the Service did not take a position on whether the 2016 Regulation or 2019 Regulation applies to its Not-Prudent Decision, the 2016 Regulation applies.....23

II. The Service’s No-Benefit Determination violates the ESA and APA.....25

A.	The Service misapplied the ESA’s “not prudent” exception	25
1.	The ESA authorizes the Service to withhold critical habitat as “not prudent” only in narrow circumstances when designation would not benefit a species	25
2.	The Service withheld critical habitat as “not prudent” for reasons that, on their face, fail to establish a lack of benefit for the bee	29
B.	The Service failed to explain how its No-Benefit Determination is supported by the record	32
III.	The Service’s Catch-All Determination violates the ESA and APA	39
IV.	Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Service’s refusal to designate critical habitat	42
	CONCLUSION.....	45
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 724 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	22, 32
<i>Cape Hatteras Access Pres. All. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010).....	4
<i>In re Polar Bear Endangered Species Act Listing & 4(d) Rule Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 2d 65 (D.D.C. 2011).....	40
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	21
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	41
<i>Columbia Gas Transmission Corp. v. FERC</i> , 448 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Commc’ns & Control, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 374 F.3d 1329 (D.C. Cir 2004).....	37
<i>Conservation Council for Haw. v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Haw. 1998).....	28
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	34
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA</i> , 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>Dist. Hosp. Partners, L.P. v. Burwell</i> , 786 F.3d 46 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>District of Columbia v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , 819 F.3d 444 n.6 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Enos v. Marsh</i> , 769 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985).....	27

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....39

Friends of Animals v. Ross,
396 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019).....45

Genus Med. Techs. LLC v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.,
994 F.3d 631 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....26

Growth Energy v. EPA,
5 F.4th 1 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....43

Haz. Waste Treatment Council v. EPA,
861 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....43

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....27

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....42

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....21, 22, 32

N. Spotted Owl v. Lujan,
758 F. Supp. 621 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....27

NRDC v. Rauch,
244 F. Supp. 3d 66 n.22 (D.D.C. 2017).....45

**NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,
113 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1997)27, 28, 30, 32

Oceana, Inc. v. Ross,
321 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2018).....41

**Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.*,
245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001)28, 30

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt,
215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....41

**Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill*, 437 U.S.....3, 4, 26, 40

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.,
141 S. Ct. 777 (2021).....5

U.S. Postal Serv. v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
886 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 2018)39

Wash. Toxics Coal. v. EPA,
413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005)33, 34

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)21

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....22, 25

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b)1, 3, 26

16 U.S.C. § 1532(2)4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(3)1, 27

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A).....32, 37

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii).....4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)3

16 U.S.C. § 1533.....18

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)4, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)(A)(i)1

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2)5, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)3, 6, 22, 26

*16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(6)(C)(ii)1, 2, 4, 5, 19, 40

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....5, 31, 32, 33, 37, 44

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(3)(A).....5, 38

16 U.S.C. § 1536(b)(4)5

16 U.S.C. § 1536(g)5

16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)5

Regulations & Federal Register Documents

*50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1).....7, 20

*50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1) (2016)6

*50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(1)(v)8, 39

50 C.F.R. § 424.12(a)(2).....4

50 C.F.R. § 424.195

*81 Fed. Reg. 7414 (Feb. 11, 2016)6, 28, 30

Legislative History

*H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625, 1978 WL 8486, at 17 (1978),
as reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 9453.....6, 27

*S. Rep. No. 106-126, 1999 WL 33592886 (1999).....27

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)22

Other Authorities

Compl., *NRDC v. Bernhardt*,
 No. 1:19-cv-00078-RMC (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 2019), ECF No. 12

Compl., *NRDC v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,
 No. 1:17-cv-01130-AJN (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2017), ECF No. 1.....2

Compl., *Xerces Soc’y for Invert. Conservation v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior*,
 No. 1:14-cv-00802-ABJ (D.D.C. May 13, 2014), ECF No. 11

Conservation Pls.’ Refiled Mot. & Mem. for Summ. J., *Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt*,
 No. 4:19-cv-05206-JST (N.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2021), ECF No. 142.....8

Second Am. Compl. for Declaratory & Injunctive Relief, *Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Bernhardt*,
 No. 4:19-cv-05206-JST (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2020), ECF No. 90.....8

Stip. Settlement Agreement ¶ 1, *NRDC v. Bernhardt*,
No. 1:19-cv-00078-RMC (D.D.C. Sep. 25, 2019), ECF No. 202
